
 

Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £2.85 mewn costau argraffu 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 15 MAWRTH 2022, 2.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL TRWY MS TEAMS 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Merry (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Ford, Hinchey, Jones-Pritchard, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, 
Naughton, Parkhill 
 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 8) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel rhai cywir. 
 

4   Diweddariad Gwasanaeth Eiriolaeth NYAS Cymru  (Tudalennau 9 - 26) 
 

5   Y Diweddaraf am Ganolfan Asesu Heol Colum  (Tudalennau 27 - 32) 
 

6   Y Diweddaraf am Voices from Care Cymru  (Tudalennau 33 - 44) 
 

7   Adroddiad Blynyddol Drafft y PCRhC  (Tudalennau 45 - 76) 
 

8   Rhianta Corfforaethol - Edrych i'r Flwyddyn i Ddod  (Tudalennau 77 - 88) 
 

9   Dangosfwrdd Perfformiad - Chwarter 3  (Tudalennau 89 - 94) 
 

10   Adroddiad Cwynion a Chanmoliaeth Chwarter 3  (Tudalennau 95 - 100) 
 

11   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 
 



12   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf    
 
Bydd dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf yn cael ei gadarnhau ar ôl Cyfarfod Blynyddol y 
Cyngor.  
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 9 Mawrth 2022 
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei recordio â’r bwriad o’i ddarlledu ar 
wefan y Cyngor yn ddiweddarach. Bydd y cyfarfod cyfan yn cael ei 

recordio, ac eithrio pan fo eitemau cyfrinachol neu eitemau a eithrir. 
Caiff copi o’r cyfarfod ei gadw yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
Os ydych yn gwneud sylw yn y cyfarfod hwn, ystyrir eich bod wedi 

cydsynio i gael eich ffilmio a/neu eich recordio. 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu cyfarfodydd, 

cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau trwy ffonio 02920 872020 neu 
e-bostio Gwasanethau Democrataidd 



PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL 
 
DYDD MAWRTH, 18 IONAWR 2022 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd Merry(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Hinchey, Jones-Pritchard, Jenkins, Lent, Naughton 
a/ac Parkhill 
 

189 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lister and Ford and from Committee 
Advisor Rose Whittle. 
 
190 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
191 :   COFNODION  
 
The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 19 
October 2021, as proposed by Councillor Hinchey and seconded by Councillor Lent. 
 
192 :   DIWEDDARIAD Y GWASANAETH CYFIAWNDER IEUENCTID  
 
The Chair invited Angharad Thomas from the Youth Justice Service to present the 
report, which aims to inform the Committee of the current structure of the YJS along 
with data on outcomes and information on Children Looked After who come to the 
attention of the service. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members enquired as to the nature of work undertaken with children aged 8-9 
to help prevent them entering on a pathway into the YJS. Officers advised that 
while some areas did conduct prevention work among 8-9 year olds HMIP had 
advised that this was not appropriate for YJS. There might be scope for 
targeted work within primary schools which YJS could contribute to. 

 

 Members enquired as to whether a breakdown of the data could provide 
further information about the greater number of boys than girls entering the 
YJS. Officers indicated that they would seek to provide the information. 
 

 Members were advised that education was a major partner of YJS. The 
importance of working with children before and after they enter YJS was 
dis
[...]
son Team had been working on setting up 
placements for when the pause is lifted.  
 

 Members expressed disappointment that it had only been possible to make 
internal placements. The importance of widening placement opportunities 
when Covid restrictions allow was discussed. 
 

 Members discussed the benefits of face-to-face meetings with young people 
on placements and commended the work of officers in supporting young 
people.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether there would be funding available to 
continue operations next year. Officers advised that confirmation of continued 
funding was still awaited. There was funding available for 4 mentors until June 
2023. Funding for an additional mentor is anticipated but not confirmed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
195 :   CEFNOGI POBL SY’N GADAEL GOFAL  
 
The Chair invited Sharlaine Bird (Team Manager, Personal Adviser Service) and 
Gareth Gronow (Participation and Wellbeing Coordinator) to present the report, which 
provided an update on the work being undertaken by the service to support young 
people leaving care, including provisions that have been put in place to support 
young people leaving care during the past 12 month, as well as future plans for the 
service. 
 

Tudalen 5



Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members enquired as to whether Officers worked with other bodies such as 
Scout groups which offer a range of activities to young people. Members were 
advised that so far there had not been joint working with Scout groups as 
young people in or leaving care had not expressed any interest in joining 
them.  

 

 The view was expressed that it was the activities that young people wished to 
do that mattered. Life skills such as cooking and DIY and financial awareness 
are important to enable young people to live independently. Officers advised 
that young people learnt life skills during
[...]

No urgent items were received. 
 
201 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF  
 
The next scheduled date of the Committee is on Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 
via MS Teams 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 4.30 pm 
 

Tudalen 8



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

15th March 2022 
 

 

NYAS Cardiff Advocacy Service Update 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. The report aims to inform the Committee on the work undertaken by NYAS Cardiff 

Advocacy Service for the reporting period of 1st April 2021 – 31st December 

2021.   

 

Background to the Service 

 
2. The National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) is a national charity providing 

information, advice, advocacy, and legal representation to some of the most 

vulnerable children, young people and adults across the UK.  NYAS Cymru is a 

registered provider of advocacy services under RISCA 2016.  

 

3. NYAS Cymru is commissioned by Cardiff and the Vale to provide a regional 

advocacy services to children and young people in receipt of support form 

Children’s Services.    

 

4. NYAS Cardiff Advocacy Service offers independent professional advocacy (IPA) 

to children and young people age 0-25 who are involved with Cardiff Children’s 

Services. The overall remit of the project is to enable and empower children and 

young people to have a voice and to effectively participate within decision making 

processes.     

 

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 4



5. The service ensures that the rights of children and young people involved with 

Cardiff Children’s Services are upheld in accordance with legislative and policy 

framework within Wales.  

 

6. The service provides both the active offer of advocacy and an issue-based 

advocacy service. 

 

Active offer    

 

7. The National Approach to Advocacy (NASA) places a duty on Children’s Services 

to ensure all children and young people who become either looked after by or 

part of the child protection system are provide
[...]
 want to say 

anything in a 
meeting, they can say 
it for you.Thanks for 

helping 
me make sense of 

everything”

“

Mum
“In all the meetings I’ve 
gone to where you’ve 
been there giving the 

voice of the children, the 
difference has been 

phenomenal”

Foster Carers
“Thankyou for all  your 
help with this YP. Your 

help was greatly 
appreciated, and I  hope I 

get the opportunity to 
work with you again in 

the future”

Parent

“My son’s voice was 
listened to and heard.  

Such an excellent 
service.  Thanks for your 

support”

CAFCASS Officer
“Thanks for your 

fantastic work on this 
case, it has been a 

pleasure working with 
you. Looking forward to 
more opportunities to 

cooperate in the
future”

Social Worker
“You’ve been absolutely 

brilliant with these 
siblings and the 
statement at the 

Conference was really 
powerful, so thank you 

for all your help”T
udalen 25



Any final questions 
or queries?
Thank you very much for 
joining us today.

T
udalen 26



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

15th March 2022 
 

 

 

Colum Road Assessment Centre update 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. This report provides the Committee with information in relation to the newly 

refurbished Colum Road centre. The 6-bed property will be open in March 2022 

and will be available for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) aged 

16 and above, arriving via the National Transfer Scheme (NTS) or spontaneously 

into the City accommodation for an initial period in order to receive wrap around 

support, robust assessment of needs and age assessment if required.  Once 

ready the children will be moved on to appropriate longer term placements in line 

with their identified support needs.  

 

Background – Colum Road Assessment Centre  

 

2. It was identified that there was a lack of appropriate accommodation available to 

the Local Authority to be able to compete reliable age assessments of 

unaccom
[...]
people will be 

supported at the Centre to participate in activities of their interest, such as gym 

and sporting activities.   

 Advocacy Support: Liaising with NYAS advocacy service for Active Offer 

Advocacy provision. 

 Move on Accommodation: The Centre will support young people’s transition 

to move on accommodation. 

 

Tudalen 30



Issues 

15. There have been some unavoidable delays in the completion of the renovation 

work on the Colum Road centre. Young people arriving in Cardiff have been 

placed in suitable alternative accommodation.  

 
Financial Implications  

 

16. A financial feasibility study was completed as part of the business case for the 

development of the Colum Road Centre. Home office funding received for 

placating UASC covers a proportion of the associated costs.  It is important that 

the remainder of the costs are found from within existing budget allocation or other 

external funding sources. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

17. There are no legal implications arising from this report  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

a) Consider the report and identify how the committee would like to monitor 

progress of the Colum Road Centre. 

 

b) Note the information provided regarding the development of the Colum 

Road Centre  

 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director of Children’s Services 
25th February 2022 

Tudalen 31



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

15th March 2022 

 
 

 

Voices From Care Cymru (VFCC): Update report  
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report: 

 

1. The report aims to provide the Committee with an update on Voices From Care 

Cymru’s involvement in governmental programmes by supporting care 

experienced young people to shape policy in Wales.  

 

2. To provide an overview of the work of Voices from Care Cymru over the last 6 

months and work planned with Cardiff as a Local Authority. 

 

Background 

 

3. Voices From Care Cymru’s journey on corporate parenting has been ongoing for 

the last 10 years. This includes working with Local Authorities to develop 

Corporate Parenting pledges and supporting care experienced young people to 

attend and present to their corporate parenting panels. Alongside young people 

Voices from Care deliver training to corporate parents and also facilitate 

participation and social action groups.  Voices from care Cymru also deliver a 

diverse range of engagement activities and events to facilitate a care community 

for care experienced children and young people on a national basis.  

 

4. Since 2019 Voices From Care Cymru have been working with the Welsh 

Government on extending the duties of corporate parenting to all public bodies 

in Wales and for this to be enshrined in legislation.  

 

Tudalen 33

Eitem Agenda 6



 

5. In October 2021 Voices Form Care Cymru were asked to join the Welsh 

Government Operational group to explore the methodology and implementation 

of the Basic Income Pilot for Care Leavers in Wales.   

 
6. 2020 saw Voices from Care Cymru awarded National Lottery funding to deliver a 

3-year programme for care experienced young people. This national service 

provides a 3-tier approach to wellbeing and includes one to one structured 

support, referrals to professional counselling services and learning in sets for 

professionals from the lived experience, co-produced and delivered by young 

people.  

 
7.  Influencing and innovation remains a legacy for Voices from Care Cymru and 

this work continues to be the golden thread in our delivery. Via social action, 

events and activities we consult and drive forward the voice of young people to 

shape the policy agenda in Wales.  

 

Updates:  

 

8. The Corporate Parenting charter in now in draft format and will be shared with 

stakeholders at a series of national conversation events taking place in the 

forthcoming months.  It is anticipated a new refreshed approach to Corporate 

Parenting will be in place by end of 2023 and set within statutory guidance.  It is 

expected a series of awareness raising sessions will take place to strengthen and 

increase knowledge on organisations roles and responsibilities. Voices From 

Care Cymru will continue to support Welsh Government ensuring the Voice of 

care experienced young people is central to its progress.  

 

9. Welsh Government have committed to the delivery of a Basic Income Pilot for 

care leavers turning 18th on or after the 1st of July 2022.  It is proposed this will 

support care leavers in Wales to thrive, be financially independent and overall 

raise life aspirations. Current work is ongoing within the operational group where 

wider engagement has now been made to ensure a collaborative holistic 

approach to the pilot delivery, with Voices from Care Cymru being central in the 

young people’s engagement, its impact and monitoring  

 
 

Tudalen 34



 

10. Over the last 6 months Voices from Care Cymru’s national wellbeing and mental 

health service has supported 172 care experienced young people. This 

engagement has resulted 352 structured support sessions and 116 group 

wellbeing sessions. Themes of these sessions include isolation, healthy 

relationships, emotional wellbeing, self-care, and bereavement.  The counselling 

element of the service is currently being implemented alongside the training 

modules and these will be delivered to professionals from 2023. 

 

11. influencing work has continued over the last 6 months with young people driving 

forward the need to remove the stigma related to the care experience community, 

challenge the language used and call for ministers to listen to 1000 voices of the 

care experienced community. This call will support and influence the government 

commitment to radically reform the social care system in Wales within the next 

term.  

 
12. Our young people have met with minsters to discuss the changes needed, 

launched our care community “kindred knot” pin badge and are currently working 

on a time capsule to measure and make accountable Welsh Government in the 

progress of their promises.  

 
13. All forementioned work has been supported by the delivery of events and 

activities listed below where Voices from Care continues to build a holistic care 

community in which care experienced children and young people can thrive, 

access support and build positive peer relationships.   

 Halloween event 

 Local groups (commissioned care experienced forums in 4 local authority 

areas) 

 Celebrating the UNCRC 

 12days of Christmas  

 Parents peer café 

 Launched the peer café model to extend to 5 key areas, LGBQI+, mental 

health and wellbeing, students, care leavers and criminal justice. 

 Launch “kindred Knot” on a national basis 

Tudalen 35



 

 International Care day 

Strengthening Legislation 

14. Welsh Government are looking to use their existing legislative powers to 

strengthen statutory guidance; clarifying roles and responsibilities and extending 

duties across the public sector.  

This will be achieved by: 

 Developing a new ‘corporate parenting’ chapter within Part 6 Code 

under the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, providing 

clear statutory guidance to all departments within local authorities 

about their responsibilities and duties towards care experienced 

children. 

 Updating Part 9 Code under the Social Services and Wellbeing 

(Wales) Act 2014, providing statutory guidance to Regional 

Partnership Boards on the issue of corporate parenting and enabling 

improved partnership working between local authorities and Local 

Health Boards.  

 Seek to embed the concept of corporate parenting beyond that of local 

authorities. Existing powers are available to Welsh Government under 

the Children Act 2004 and Education Act 2002 to develop statutory 

guidance to embed corporate pa
[...]
s 

T
udalen 41



Further partnership working 

 Continuation of monthly meetings 

 Team meeting presentations

 Links with Foster carers

 Invite to events and activities 

 Wider information dissemination

 Drop ins 

 Wider involvement of care experienced children and young people 
from Cardiff 

T
udalen 42



Thankyou 

Any questions? 

T
udalen 43



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE                    15th March 2022 
 
 
 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-
2022 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. The terms of reference require the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to: 

Submit an Annual Report on the work of the Committee to full Council.  

 

2. A copy of the Committee’s Annual Report 2021/22 is attached at Appendix A. 

This report outlines the Committee’s activities from November 2020 – January 

2022 

 

Background  

 

3. The overarching objective of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee, as 

stated in the terms of reference is to champion the life changes and rights of 

Children Looked After; Children in Need; Care Leavers and children and young 

people in the criminal justice system across the Council with Elected Members 

and partners. 

 

4. The term ‘corporate parenting’ indicates that the local authority has the same 

interest in the progress and attainment of looked after children as any reasonable 

parent has for their own children. 

 

  

Tudalen 45

Eitem Agenda 7



Financial Implications  

 

5. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 

 

Legal Implications 

 

6. There are no legal implications from this report  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Provide comments on the contents of the Committee’s Annual Report 2020/21. 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 

Chair, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments provided by 
Members of the Committee and Members of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee; and 
 

3) Ask the Chair to present the Annual Report to full Council in June 2022. 
 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director of Children’s Services 
2nd March 2022 

Tudalen 46



Draft – Version 1  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee 

 
 Annual Report 

2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 47



Draft – Version 1  
 

Chair’s Foreword 

I am pleased to introduce the 2021/2022 Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 

Committee. The introduction of the reinvigorated Corporate Parenting Strategy in 2021 has 

set out an exciting and ambitious plan to help improve the lives of our Care experienced young 

people in Cardiff and formed the yearly work programme for the Committee.  

As you can see from the report the Committee have received a variety of updates from a wide 

range of organisations, services and teams that have all played a role in supporting our 

children and young people. It has been inspiring to see all the exciting work and 

developments.  

The introduction of a key performance dashboard has helped Committee Members gain a 

wider understanding of services that support our children and young people. New Terms of 

Reference reaffirm our commitment to hear the voices of care experienced young people in 

Cardiff. 

A particular highlight for me was taking part in an engagement session with some members 

of the Bright Sparks group. It was great to directly hear their views, aspirations, and 

experiences in order to help the Committee to gain an understanding of the issues impacting 

them. These views will help to guide the agenda for the Committee and help to plan and 

develop projects and support for the future.  

I would like to thank those managers and partners who have taken the time and effort to 

share their knowledge and understanding of issues, solutions, good practice, a
[...]
ose discussions in the following section of 

this report.   

Due to a change in operating model to focus on the challenges raised by the global pandemic 

2 Committee meetings were cancelled in the municipal period in 2020. The further 2 

Committee meetings that took place in November 2020 and March 2021 are included in the 

report.  

Young people Participation 

The National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) are commissioned by Cardiff Children’s Services 

to deliver a participation service called the Bright Sparks group to children and young people 

aged 11-25 needing care and support. The principal objective is to ensure children and young 

people are afforded a voice, becoming active participants in shaping policy and service 

provision within the council and within a wider external context.  

Tudalen 52



Draft – Version 1  
 

In addition, Bright Sparks is a peer support forum for care experienced children and young 

people, providing them with opportunities to take part in social activities, other participation 

opportunities and avenues of support.   

At each Committee meeting the Participation Officer from NYAS Cymru attends to inform the 

Committee of work undertaken by members of the Bright Sparks group in line with the 

Priorities in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. The updates also provide feedback from young 

people in order to strengthen the voice of young people and inform the Committee of the 

challenges, achievements and views of care experienced young people in Cardiff.  

Engagement Session with Bright Sparks Group  

The Chair of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee met with members of the Bright 

Sparks group via an engagement session at a local venue. The purpose of the session was for 

members of the Bright Sparks group to find out more about the role of the Committee and 

role of the Chair. The session also helped the Chair of the Committee understand the issues 

directly impacting young people. 

A series of ice bre
[...]
 the Bright Sparks group developed resources that 

explored the lives of care experienced young people, what wellbeing means to them and how 

their dreams and aspirations have been shaped through their experiences over time. These 

resources were used as part of the Fostering Network well-being classes delivered to foster 

carers and professionals  . Other work updates provided to the Committee included: 

 Development of resources for care experienced young people working with Cardiff 

University. 

 Participation in consultation on young peoples’ views and thoughts on statutory 

school and community counselling services. 

 Bright Sparks group attendance to mental health and wellbeing workshops on 

Resilience. 

Children and young people reported that they were being overly consulted due to a 

duplication in surveys from different partners. The Committee considered how this could be 

addressed by increased partnership between organisations. Young people also need to feel 

the information they supply is important and the benefit and impact of surveys explained.  

Assessment and Therapy Pilot  

Tudalen 60



Draft – Version 1  
 

The Commissioning Manager for Children Services provided members with an overview of 

progress on an Assessment and Therapy Pilot. The Committee were informed that the pilot 

focused on conducting gap analysis, quality assurance and market engagement to identify 

commissioning needs and possibilities.  

Members of the Committee  were provided with a Therapy Pathway which was developed to 

reduce duplication for Social Work teams and provide an efficient process where therapy is 

identified as a requirement for a child or young person. The Pathway had been enhanced to 

align with the ENFYS service to ensure that the provision of therapy was consistently 

considered and consulted on in conjunction with Health Board colleagues and expertise. 

Committee members were advised in relation to outcomes of the pilot that within 
[...]
link with the new 

Corporate Parenting Strategy and connections between young people, external and internal 

partners were strengthened.    

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 76



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

15th March 2022 

 

 

Corporate Parenting: Look to the year ahead  
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. This report provides the Committee with a background to the development of the 

refreshed Corporate Parenting Strategy 2021- 2024, the progress made in its 

implementation and future plans.  

 

Background  

 

2. In May 2021 the refreshed Corporate Parenting Strategy 2021- 2024 was agreed 

by Cabinet. The Corporate Parenting Strategy sets out 5 key priorities that have 

been developed by the views, experiences and aspirations of care experienced 

young people in Cardiff.  

 

These are: 

 

 Priority 1: Improving emotional well-being and physical health 

 Priority 2: Better connections, improved relationships 

 Priority 3: A comfortable safe stable home whilst in care and after  

 Priority 4: Educational achievement, employment, and training 

 Priority 5: Celebrating our children and young people 

 

3. The development of the strategy included engagement and feedback from over 

250 care experienced children and young people. 70 professionals and members 

of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee  also provided contributions.  

Tudalen 77

Eitem Agenda 8



Operational group  

 

4. In order to extend Corporate Parenting responsibilities and to monitor progress of 

the strategy, an Operational Group was established. The group has 

representation from a wide range of external and internal partners at a senior 

level.  

 

      Membership to the Operational group includes:  

 

 Looked After Children in Education  

 Housing 

 Third Sector  

 Police 

 NHS 

 Children Services 

 Child Friendly Cities 

 Tourism & Leisure 

 Human Resources 

 Department for Works and Pensions 

 C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
15 MARCH 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ford, Hinchey, Jones-Pritchard, Lent and Naughton 

 
Advisors 
Present: 

  
Gillian James and Rose Whittle 
 

202 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenkins and Lister. 
 
203 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A personal declaration of interest was received from Councillor Sarah Merry in 
respect of item 5 as the Assessment Centre referred to is in her Ward. 
 
204 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting. 
 
205 :   NYAS CYMRU ADVOCACY SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Candice Lloyd (Service Manager and Committee Advisor) and 
Sylvia Lucano (NYAS Advocacy Officer) to the meeting to provide Members with an 
update on the work undertaken by NYAS between the 1 April and 31 December 
2021. 
  
Sylvia Lucano provided Members with a presentation which had been circulated 
previously.  The presentation outlined the types of issues addressed by NYAS, 
referral figures, engagement with children and young people during Covid, a case 
study, feedback from young people, parents, carers and other professionals on the 
service. 
  
Members RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
206 :   COLUM ROAD ASSESSMENT CENTRE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Betsan Evans, Principal Social Worker, Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children’s Team and Rosanna Taylor, Supporting People and 
Commissioning Manager, who manages the support grant, to the meeting.  
  
Betsan Evans provided Members with an update in relation to the newly refurbished 
Colum Road Centre which was due to open in March 2022 for unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children aged 16 and over who have arrived via the Home Office’ 
mandatory transfer scheme.  It is hoped that the opening will not be delayed for much 
longer, and is likely to take place in the next couple of weeks. 
  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The accommodation would be provided for an initial period to enable a wellbeing and 
age assessment to be undertaken which will in term enable a more longer term 
appropriate placement be found in line with their identified support needs. 
  
Members were provided with information in relation to the range of needs which will 
be met by the Centre, including emergency accommodation, health, educational, 
linguistic and cultural needs, legal advice, independent living skills, activities and  
community integration and advocacy support. 
  
Members were advised that there is a video of the premises, although at present it 
cannot be provided to Members.   
  
Members wished to express their thanks to the teams involved in the setting up of the 
centre. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
207 :   VOICES FROM CARE CYMRU UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Emma Phipps-McGill, Operational Director, Voices from Care to 
the meeting to provide members with an update and overview of their work over the 
last 6 months and work planned with Cardiff as the Local Authority.  
  
Members were advised that the Corporate Parenting charter in now in draft format 
and will be shared with stakeholders at a series of national conversation events 
taking place in the forthcoming months.  
  
Welsh Government have committed to the delivery of a Basic Income Pilot for care 
leavers turning 18th on or after the 1st of July 2022.  It is proposed this will support 
care leavers in Wales to thrive, be financially independent and overall raise life 
aspirations.  
  
Influencing work has continued over the last 6 months with young people driving 
forward the need to remove the stigma related to the care experience community, 
challenge the language used and call for ministers to listen to 1000 voices of the care 
experienced community. Our young people have met with minsters to discuss the 
changes needed, launched our care community “kindred knot” pin badge and are 
currently working on a time capsule to measure and make accountable Welsh 
Government in the progress of their promises.  
  
Emma outlined the information contained in the presentation which had been 
circulated to Members.  
  
The Chair invited questions from Members: 
  
Members sought confirmation as to when the 3 year funding period ends and were 
advised that the funding was specifically for the national wellbeing and mental health 
project and actually ends in 2024; however, it is hoped that it can be maintained 
bearing in mind the numbers of young people who have linked with that project.   
  
The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
208 :   CPAC DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members had been provided with a copy of the draft report which outlined the 
Committees activities from November 2020 to January 2022. It was noted that the 
report would not go to Full Council until after the Local Elections in May.   
  
Members were advised that feedback has been received and incorporated into the 
report. 
  
The Chair invited questions from Members: 
  
Members sought confirmation as to whether the Corporate Parenting Protocol is to 
become part of the Undertaking which is signed by Members and whether it will be 
included in the Induction for new members after the Local Elections.  Members were 
advised that it would certainly form part of the training however further information 
would be obtained as to whether it is to form part of the Undertaking. 
  
Members asked that further information be obtained from NYAS in relation to 
Democracy Week and would be added to the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1)    To note the draft report; 
2)    To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with 

the Chair, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments provided 
by Members of the Committee and Members of the Children & Young People 
Scrutiny Committee; and 

3)  The Chair to present the Annual Report to full Council in June 2022. 
 
209 :   CORPORATE PARENTING - LOOK TO THE YEAR AHEAD  
 
Leigh Vella, provided a presentation outlining the development of the refreshed 
Corporate Parenting Strategy 2021- 2024, the progress made in its implementation 
and future plans.  
  
The Chair  was pleased to see that Cardiff University were more involved in 
supporting young people across Wales; and asked whether consideration would be 
given to ensuring that any bags supplied to children and young people when moving 
into a home be different for each child or young person. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to note there report. 
 
210 :   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 3  
 
Members were provided with Quarter 3 2021-22 Dashboard which provided the 
performance information. 
 
211 :   COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT QUARTER 3  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee were provided with details of the complaints and compliments 
concerning children looked for the Quarter 3 period, 1 October 2021 – 31 December 
2021. 
 
212 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
213 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting is to be confirmed.  The Chair confirmed that it was the 
last meeting of the administration and wished to extend her thanks to all those 
involved in the Committee over the last 5 years. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm 
 


